

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

ROBERT EARL DUBOISE, :
Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

FILED

Case No. 67,828
082

CLEARED FOR
Janyai ✓

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W.C. McLAIN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Chief, Capital Appeals

Hall of Justice Building
455 N. Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 1640
Bartow, Florida 33830
(813)533-1184 or 533-0931

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE THE MODELS OF DUBOISE'S TEETH AND ALL TESTIMONY BASED UPON THE COMPARISON OF THOSE MODELS TO THE BITEMARK, SINCE THE MODELS WERE OBTAINED AFTER DUBOISE'S ILLEGAL ARREST, WITHOUT A SEARCH WARRANT AND WITHOUT HIS VOLUNTARY CONSENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.

ISSUE II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF CLAUDE BUTLER REGARDING ADMISSIONS DUBOISE ALLEGEDLY MADE WHILE INCARCERATED, BECAUSE ANY SUCH ADMISSIONS WERE THE PRODUCT OF AN ILLEGAL ARREST IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.

ISSUE III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF CLAUDE BUTLER REGARDING ADMISSIONS DUBOISE ALLEGEDLY MADE TO HIM WHILE BUTLER'S CELLMATE, BECAUSE BUTLER WAS ACTING AS AN AGENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AT THE TIME HE OBTAINED THE STATEMENTS THUS VIOLATING DUBOISE'S RIGHT TO COUNSEL.

ISSUE IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO RULE ON DUBOISE'S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS UNTIL THE ISSUES WERE RAISED ON A MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.

ISSUE V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT WHICH DIRECTED THE JURY TO EVALUATE THE EVIDENCE FROM HIS PERSPECTIVE AS IF HE WERE ANOTHER JUROR.

ISSUE VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN IT WAS DISCOVERED THAT A KEY WITNESS AND A JUROR WERE ACQUAINTED. 40

ISSUE VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING PROSPECTIVE JURORS FROM DUBOISE'S TRIAL BECAUSE OF THEIR OPPOSITION TO CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, SINCE A JURY SELECTED IN SUCH A MANNER IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF A CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY AND IS ALSO MORE PRONE TO CONVICT IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 43

ISSUE VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN USING ILLEGALLY OBTAINED EVIDENCE IN THE REVOCATION OF PROBATION PROCEEDINGS AND IN REVOKING DUBOISE'S PROBATION. 47

ISSUE IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING DUBOISE TO DEATH OVER THE JURY'S UNANIMOUS RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT, BECAUSE THE FACTS SUGGESTING DEATH AS AN APPROPRIATE SENTENCE WERE NOT SO CLEAR AND CONVINCING THAT VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON COULD DIFFER. 49

ISSUE X. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS IN SENTENCING DUBOISE TO DEATH SINCE THE EVIDENCE PROVED THAT DUBOISE DID NOT ACTUALLY KILL, ATTEMPT TO KILL OR INTEND THAT A KILLING OCCUR. 52

ISSUE XI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING DUBOISE TO DEATH BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED INAPPLICABLE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 55

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

PAGE NO.

CONCLUSION

63

APPENDIX

1. Trial court's oral pronouncement
of death sentence

A1-2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Agan v. State</u> 445 So.2d 326 (Fla.1983)	61
<u>Bailey v. State</u> 319 So.2d 22 (Fla.1975)	22,23,35
<u>Barfield v. State</u> 402 So.2d 377 (Fla.1981)	50
<u>Berry v. State</u> 298 So.2d 491 (Fla.4th DCA 1974)	38
<u>Brown v. Illinois</u> 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	26,27
<u>Bumper v. North Carolina</u> 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	24
<u>Cannady v. State</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla.1983)	49
<u>Cave v. State</u> 445 So.2d 341 (Fla.1984)	55,56
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	52
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla.1976)	58
<u>Cross v. State</u> 469 So.2d 226 (Fla.2d DCA 1985)	47
<u>Davis v. State</u> 226 So.2d 257 (Fla.2d DCA 1969)	36
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	26
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	61
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	50,52,53,54,58,60
<u>Enmund v. State</u> 399 So.2d 1362 (Fla.1981)	60
<u>Fischer v. State</u> 429 So.2d 1309 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	38

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	22
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	55
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> 405 So.2d 170 (Fla.1981)	49
<u>Grigsby v. Mabry</u> 483 F.Supp. 1372 (E.D. Ark. 1980)	44
<u>Grigsby v. Mabry</u> 569 F.Supp. 1273 (E.D. Ark. 1983)	44,45,46
<u>Grigsby v. Mabry</u> 637 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1980)	45
<u>Grigsby v. Mabry</u> 758 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985)	44,45
<u>Grubbs v. State</u> 373 So.2d 905 (Fla.1979)	47
<u>Hawkins v. State</u> 436 So.2d 44 (Fla.1983)	49
<u>Hetland v. State</u> 387 So.2d 963 (Fla.1980)	23
<u>Hill v. State</u> So.2d __, 10 FLW 555 (Fla.1985) (Case No. 63,902, opinion filed Oct.10)	38
<u>Howard v. State</u> 394 So.2d 440 (Fla.3d DCA 1981)	23
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	40
<u>Justus v. State</u> 438 So.2d 358 (Fla.1983)	36
<u>Kastigar v. United States</u> 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	26
<u>Keeten v. Garrison</u> 742 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1984)	45
<u>Land v. State</u> 293 So.2d 704 (Fla.1974)	35,36

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Lewis v. State</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla.1979)	58
<u>Lewis v. State</u> 398 So.2d 432 (Fla.1981)	56
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	61
<u>Lockhart v. McCree</u> __U.S.__, 38 Cr.L. 4014 (Case No. 84-1865)(1985)	44
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> No. 84-8176 (11th Cir. Jan. 29, 1985)	46
<u>McDonnell v. State</u> 336 So.2d 553 (Fla.1976)	35,36
<u>Maine v. Moulton</u> __U.S.__, 38 Cr.L. 3037 (1985)	30,32,33
<u>Malloy v. State</u> 382 So.2d 1190 (Fla.1979)	49,50
<u>Malone v. State</u> 390 So.2d 338 (Fla.1980)	30,31,33
<u>Mann v. State</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla.1982)	56
<u>Massiah v. United States</u> 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	31,32
<u>Meeks v. State</u> 339 So.2d 186 (Fla.1976)	61
<u>Mendiola v. State</u> __So.2d__, 11 FLW 125 (Fla.3d DCA 1985)	47
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla.1979)	57
<u>Mobile Chemical Co. v. Hawkins</u> 440 So.2d 378 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	42
<u>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n. of N.Y. Harbor</u> 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	26
<u>Neary v. State</u> 384 So.2d 881 (Fla.1980)	49,50,62
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> __U.S.__, 81 L.Ed.2d 377 (1984)	26

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Norman v. State</u> 379 So.2d 643 (Fla.1980)	22
<u>Oats v. State</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla.1984)	56
<u>Peek v. State</u> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla.1981)	61
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	55
<u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla.1984)	57, 58
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla.1978)	57
<u>Rolle v. State</u> 449 So.2d 1297 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	42
<u>St. John v. State</u> 363 So.2d 862 (Fla.4th DCA 1978)	23
<u>Savoie v. State</u> 442 So.2d 308 (Fla.1982)	35, 36
<u>Scott v. State</u> 411 So.2d 866 (Fla.1982)	62
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla.1982)	58, 59
<u>Slater v. State</u> 316 So.2d 539 (Fla.1975)	50
<u>Smith v. Balkcom</u> 660 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1981), modified, 671 F.2d 858, <u>cert.denied</u> , 459 U.S. 882 (1982)	45
<u>Smith v. State</u> 372 So.2d 86 (Fla.1979)	35, 37
<u>Songer v. State</u> 365 So.2d 969 (Fla.1978)	61
<u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright</u> 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978), <u>cert.denied</u> , 440 U.S. 976 (1979)	45
<u>State v. Cumbie</u> 380 So.2d 1031 (Fla.1980)	39

<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1979)	55,58
<u>State v. Dodd</u> 419 So.2d 333 (Fla.1982)	47
<u>Tanner v. State</u> 463 So.2d 1236 (Fla.4th DCA 1985)	47
<u>Taylor v. Alabama</u> 457 U.S. 687 (1982)	26
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla.1975)	49
<u>Tennyson v. State</u> 469 So.2d 133 (Fla.5th DCA 1985)	25
<u>Turner v. Louisiana</u> 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	40,41,42
<u>United States v. Henry</u> 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	30,31,32
<u>Walsh v. State</u> 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla.1982)	49
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	43,44
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amend. IV, U.S. Const.	22,26,48
Amend. V, U.S. Const.	30
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	30,40,48
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	55,61
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	30,35,38,40,55,61
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	30,35,38
Art. I, §12, Fla. Const.	47
Art. I, §16, Fla. Const.	30,40
§921.141, Fla.Stat.	55,56,60,61
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.190(h)	35
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.190(i)	35
Physician's Desk Reference, 39th Ed., 1985 at p.1201	23
